FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 CMB 0651-0027	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
RECORDATION	ON FORM COVER SHEET	
	MARKS ONLY	
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Submission Type	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Conveyance Type	
X New	Assignment License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment	
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year	
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	X Other Release of Security Interest	
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year	
Name Bank Austria Creditanstalt		
Formerly		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association	
Other		
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Delaware	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name Wayn-Tex Inc.		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1) 901 S. Delphine Avenue		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 2)	Virginia 22980	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Waynesboro  City	Virginia 22980 State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Waynesboro  City  Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code  Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Waynesboro  City  Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association	State/Country Zip Code  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Waynesboro  City  Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association  Other	State/Country  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Waynesboro  City  Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizal	State/Country  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Waynesboro  City  Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizal	State/Country  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington ADEWARK

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99	1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
OMB 0651-0027	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving P	TRADEMARK
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 804 977 2	2521
Name	Kurt J. Krueger, Esquire	
Address (line 1)	McGuire, Woods, Battle & Boothe LLP	
Address (line 2)	310 Fourth Street, N.E., Suite 300	
Address (line 3)	Charlottesville, VA 22902	
Address (line 4)		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 5
Trademark /		additional numbers attached
	e Trademark Application Number <u>or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER</u> BOTH numbers	
75684886	demark Application Number(s) Registration Number 1195768	mber(s)
73084880	73004087	
75684884	75684888 1195769	
75684885		
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #	
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 190	
Method o Deposit A	of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 13-0437		
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No		
Statement a	nd Signature	-
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		
Vasant T Van	NORTH FOR BOX ING NO 24126 K	4/20/00
	ueger, Esg. Reg. No. Va. 24136 Signature 0	Date Signed

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") dated as of March 23, 2000 by Bank Austria Creditanstalt Corporate Finance, Inc., a Delaware corporation (assignee of Creditanstalt-Bankverein) (the "Secured Party").

#### RECITALS

- A. Wayn-Tex Inc., a Virginia corporation, (the "Company"), granted a security interest in the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A (collectively, the "Patents") to Secured Party (then Creditanstalt-Bankverein) pursuant to a Conditional Assignment of and Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights (Patents) (the "Patent Assignment").
- B. An executed copy of the Patent Assignment was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 2, 1992, on Reel 6335, at Frame 0463.
- C. The Company granted a security interest in trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule B (collectively, the "Trademarks") and the goodwill associated therewith to Secured Party (then Creditanstalt-Bankverein) pursuant to a Conditional Assignment of and Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights (Trademarks) (the "Trademark Assignment");
- D. An executed copy of the Trademark Assignment was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 2, 1992, on Reel 0906, at Frame 0268.
- E. The Company desires that the Secured Party release the security interests in the Patents and Trademarks (collectively, the "Collateral"), and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valid consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Secured Party has not assigned, or otherwise transferred, its aforesaid security interest, or any other interest in any of the Collateral.
- 2. The Secured Party hereby releases any and all security interests granted to the Secured Party by the Company in the Collateral, and assigns to the Company all right, title and interest it may have in the Collateral, and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.
- 3. The Company hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby created.

4. The release of the security interest pursuant to the Agreement is with respect to the each of the patents, patent applications, trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on the attached Schedules, and the goodwill associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

BANK AUSTRIA CREDITANSTALT CORPORATE FINANCE, INC.

Name: Chifford L. Wells Catherine K. MacDonald

Title: Vice President Vice President

STATE OF Connecticut

COUNTY OF Fairfield

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of Ware 2000, by CATHERINE HADDANG, as VICE PRESIDENTS of Bank Austria Creditanstalt Corporate Finance, Inc., a corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

My commission expires: VIRGINIA A. LAVERSA
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 31, 2001

[SEAL]

Notary Public

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **U.S. PATENTS**

<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>	Issue Title	Patent Holder
3,594,881	July 27, 1971	Process for delustering synthetic ribbon yarns	Company
3,695,983	October 3, 1972	Woven article as a carpet scrim	Company
3,701,700	October 31, 1972	Process for producing a continuous nonwoven fabric	Company
3,709,263	January 9, 1973	Woven fabric for nursery plant root balls	Company
3,540,587	November 17, 1970	Method for Depositing Particles	Company
3,573,151	March 30, 1971	Filament Reinforced Plastic Film	Company
3,595,722	July 27, 1971	Process for Forming a Thermoplastic Product	Company
3,613,612	October 19, 1971	High-Strength Tufted Pile Fabric	Company
3,654,884	April 11, 1972	Tufted Pile Fabric	Company
3,690,881	September 12, 1972	Acid Dyeing for Tertiary Aminated Polyamide, Polyolefin and Polyamide Blends and Dispersed Dyeing of Said Polyolefin and Polyester Blends	Company

MWBB,	$_{ m LLP}$
riwoo,	حربا

3,779,799	December 18, 1973	Coated Woven Textile Product and Process Therefor	Company
3,788,364	January 29, 1974	Tufted Pile Fabrics and Backings Therefor	Company
4,145,467	March 20, 1979	Woven Textile	Company
4,384,018	May 17, 1983	Secondary Carpet Backing Fabric	Company

## **U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS**

<u>Patent</u>	<u>Number</u>	Date of Application	Applicant Name
Carpet Backing Components and Methods of Making and Using the Same (GraphicsBac)	09/261,130	March 3, 1999	Smith et al.
Carpet Backing Components and Methods of Making and Using the Same (AngelBac)	09/233,321	January 20, 1999	Beard et al.
Carpet Backing Components and Methods of Making and Using the Same (UnitaryBac)	09/348,760	July 7, 1999	Smith

#### JAPANESE PATENT

Number	<u>Date</u>	Issue Title	Patent Holder
1,076,713	December 25, 1981	A tufted pile fabric	Company

#### **SCHEDULE B**

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

<u>Trademark</u>	Number	Registration Date
Wayn-Tex Inc.	1,195,768	May 18, 1982
WTI & design	1,195,769	May 18, 1982

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

<u>Trademark</u>	Application Number	Date of Application
Prima Weave	75/684,886	August 31, 1999
Prime Weave II	75/684,884	August 31, 1999
Angel Hair	75/684,885	August 31, 1999
AngelBac	75/684,887	August 31, 1999
GraphicsBac	75/684,888	August 31, 1999